

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0477 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 3/31/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/22/2008 Final action: 4/22/2008

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts Division, recommending the Board find that it

is more economical and feasible to contract out for demand response bus transit services in the South Lake Tahoe Basin in accordance with Section 3.13.030 of the County Ordinance Code; award Request for Proposal 08-952-084; and authorize the Department of Transportation to return to the Board for approval and execution of an Agreement with Area Transit Management, Inc. of South Lake Tahoe in an amount not to exceed \$1,412,000 for a three year term upon approval by County Counsel

and Risk Management.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Non-General Fund - Federal, State and Local Sources including Section 5310 (Elderly and Disabled) funding for capital acquisition; Section 5311 (Rural Operating Assistance) funding under the Federal Transit Act; Local Transportation Funds (LTF) and State Transportation Assistance (STA) revenues that are allocated to the County through the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/22/2008	1	Board Of Supervisors	Adopted	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts Division, recommending the Board find that it is more economical and feasible to contract out for demand response bus transit services in the South Lake Tahoe Basin in accordance with Section 3.13.030 of the County Ordinance Code; award Request for Proposal 08-952-084; and authorize the Department of Transportation to return to the Board for approval and execution of an Agreement with Area Transit Management, Inc. of South Lake Tahoe in an amount not to exceed \$1,412,000 for a three year term upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Non-General Fund - Federal, State and Local Sources including Section 5310 (Elderly and Disabled) funding for capital acquisition; Section 5311 (Rural Operating Assistance) funding under the Federal Transit Act; Local Transportation Funds (LTF) and State Transportation Assistance (STA) revenues that are allocated to the County through the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA).

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$1,412,000

File #: 08-0477, Version: 1

Funding		
Budgeted	\$1,412,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$1,412,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0.00

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: At the request of the Department of Transportation, the Procurement and Contracts Division issued a Request for Proposals for Demand Response Transit Services. The Demand Response Transit services are for the provision of providing transportation services for low income seniors and disabled citizens and in providing transportation services to the general public in the South Lake Tahoe Basin.

Seven (7) Requests for Proposals were mailed, one (1) to a local vendor. Three (3) qualified responses were received, one (1) from a local vendor.

Proposals were received from:

Area Transit Management of South Lake Tahoe, California El Camino Trailways of South San Francisco, California MV Transportation, Inc. of Fairfield, California

Staff from the Department of Transportation, Tahoe Area Coordinating Council for the Disabled, Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, City of South lake Tahoe, El Dorado County Transportation Authority, and Go Blue evaluated the proposals. Proposals were evaluated on the basisTechnical (proposal compliance and demonstrated understanding of the service and maintenance requirements, Financial (evidence of financial stability, operating resources, and proposed rates), and Organizational and Management abilities (experience, qualifications, project team, demonstrated levels of quality public fixed route and demand response transit management, and commitment to recruitment and retention of quality employees, including proposed wage and benefit programs).

Area Transit Management of South Lake Tahoe, California was selected as the successful proposer whose proposal best meets the needs of the County and the clients to be served.

FISCAL IMPACT/CHANGE TO NET COUNTY COST: Procurement and Contracts has been advised that funding is available to the Department of Transportation from Federal, State and local sources.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN FOLLOWING BOARD APPROVAL: Following Board approval, the Department of Transportation will bring back to your Board for approval, and execution an agreement for services with Area Transit Management, Inc. of South Lake Tahoe, CA for Demand Response Transit Services in the amount of \$1,412,000.00.

Contact: Bonnie H. Rich, Purchasing Agent, x5940

File #: 08-0477, Version: 1

Concurrences: Not Applicable